TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (Releases R/F: 3146/0032)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Ableco Finance LLC		104/09/2007 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sleep Innovations, Inc.		
Street Address:	87 Monmouth Parkway, Route 36		
City:	West Long Branch		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07764		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY		

Name:	Comfort Co., Inc.		
Street Address:	87 Monmouth Parkway, Route 36		
City:	West Long Branch		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07764		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Advanced Innovations East, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	187 Monmouth Parkway, Route 36		
City:	West Long Branch		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07764		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW JERSEY		

Name:	Advanced Innovations Central, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	187 Monmouth Parkway, Route 36		
City:	West Long Branch		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0747

Postal Code:	07764	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIANA	

Name:	Advanced Innovations West, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	187 Monmouth Parkway, Route 36		
City:	West Long Branch		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07764		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2293137	WE PUT THE COMFORT BACK IN YOUR BED	
Registration Number:	2213871	SLEEP INNOVATIONS	
Registration Number:	2486472	NOVAFORM	
Registration Number:	2471859	ABSOLUTE COMFORT SYSTEM	
Registration Number:	2591894	DREAMTEK	
Registration Number:	2702787	DREAMTOP	
Registration Number:	2383898	HUGGY	
Registration Number:	2354111	MEGACRATE	
Registration Number:	2437669	BEACH PILL-O	
Registration Number:	2588932	BEACH INNOVATIONS	
Registration Number:	2449890	DINO DREAMS	
Registration Number:	2635863	INNOVA-TEX	
Registration Number:	2553247	DREAM PILLOW	
Registration Number:	2523215	ULTIMATE SATEEN	
Registration Number:	2805167	BED IN A BOX	
Registration Number:	2716056	B'COOL IN SCHOOL	
Registration Number:	2598671	COMFORT UNIVERSITY	
Registration Number:	2700768	CONFIDANT	
Registration Number:	2784622	THE SCIENCE OF COMFORT	
Registration Number:	2602530	PERSONAL EXPRESSIONS	
Registration Number:	2802942	NOVASOMA	
Registration Number:	2640891	TEMPSOMA	
Registration Number:	2840894	THE DIFFERENCE IS UNDENIABLE	
Registration Number:	2669002	PERSONAL EXPRESSIONS	

TRADEMARK 'REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0748

Registration Number:	2839530	PLUSH SUPREME	
Registration Number:	2803315	WE'VE FOUND THE SECRET	
Registration Number:	2798886	798886 COMFORT, PURE AND SIMPLE	
Registration Number:	2801131	THE COMFORT SECRET	
Registration Number:	2801132	SENSUS	
Registration Number:	2801133	HUGGY	
Serial Number:	76577667	COMFORT GEL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039964-0009 (3146/0032)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
Signature:	/Anna T Kwan/
Date:	04/17/2007

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release - 3146-0032#page1.tif source=Release - 3146-0032#page2.tif source=Release - 3146-0032#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0749

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of April 9, 2007 (this "Release"), is made by Ableco Finance LLC ("Ableco") in favor of Sleep Innovations, Inc., Comfort Co., Inc., Advanced Innovations East, L.L.C., Advanced Innovations Central, L.L.C., and Advanced Innovations West, L.L.C. (collectively, "Grantors"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2005, made by the Grantors in favor of the Agent ("Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted Ableco a security interest ("Security Interest") in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Grant of Security Interest);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated August 15, 2005 (the "Grant of Security Interest"), by and between Ableco and Grantors, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 3146/0032, Grantors, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed their intent to grant a Security Interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Grant of Security Interest);

WHEREAS, Grantors have satisfied all of their obligations as set forth in the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Ableco release its Security Interest in and to the Trademark Collateral granted by the Grant of Security Interest and to terminate the Grant of Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Ableco hereby TERMINATES, CANCELS and RELEASES the Security Interest it has in the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, each of the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademark registrations and applications.

Ableco hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonable necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Release shall be deemed a representation and warranty with respect to the Trademark Collateral, or Grantors' or Ableco's right, title or interest therein or thereto.

[Signature page follows]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0750 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ableco has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ABLECO FINANCE LLC

By:

Name: Kewin Gooda

Title: Serior Vice President

CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF <u>New Gork</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>New Gork</u>) ss:

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this _______ day of April, 2007, personally appeared ________ Cence_____ who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the _______ of ABLECO FINANCE LLC, and that he/she, as such officer being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as his/her free act and deed and as the full act and deed of such corporation as such officer.

Notary Public

SHARA L. COOPER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CO6151527
Qualffed in New York County
My Commission Expires Aug. 21, 2010

An. 21, 2010

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.
WE PUT THE COMFORT BACK IN YOUR BED	75263932	2293137
SLEEP INNOVATIONS	75278221	2213871
NOVAFORM	75436427	2486472
ABSOLUTE COMFORT SYSTEM	75436471	2471859
DREAMTEK	75490476	2591894
DREAMTOP	75490477	2702787
HUGGY	75516292	2383898
MEGACRATE	75527164	2354111
BEACH PILL-O	75587359	2437669
BEACH INNOVATIONS	75696070	2588932
DINO DREAMS	75696351	2449890
INNOVA-TEX	75705820	2635863
DREAM PILLOW	75705822	2553247
ULTIMATE SATEEN	75776960	2523215
BED IN A BOX	75824871	2805167
B'COOL IN SCHOOL	75882645	2716056
COMFORT UNIVERSITY	75882646	2598671
CONFIDANT	75882648	2700768
THE SCIENCE OF COMFORT	76116505	2784622
PERSONAL EXPRESSIONS	76170654	2602530
NOVASOMA	76263284	2802942
TEMPSOMA	76263285	2640891
THE DIFFERENCE IS UNDENIABLE	76336872	2840894
PERSONAL EXPRESSIONS	76385080	2669002
PLUSH SUPREME	76416563	2839530
WE'VE FOUND THE SECRET	76416564	2803315
COMFORT, PURE AND SIMPLE	76416568	2798886
THE COMFORT SECRET	76416970	2801131
SENSUS	76416971	2801132
HUGGY	76416972	2801133
COMFORT GEL	76577667	

3

OC\882254.1

RECORDED: 04/17/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003523 FRAME: 0752